According to the results shown in Fig. 4, summer precipitation is very likely to decrease (also, slight
decrease of autumn precipitation is expected), while winter precipitation is likely to increase
considerably (slight increase in spring is also expected).

J. Bartholy et al.

   Střelcová, K., Škvarenina, J. & Blaženec, M. (eds.): “BIOCLIMATOLOGY AND NATURAL HAZARDS”
International Scientific Conference,  Poľana nad Detvou, Slovakia, September 17 - 20, 2007, ISBN 978-80-228-17-60-8

Fig. 4. Seasonal precipitation change (%) expected by 2071-2100 for the Carpathian basin using the
outputs of 16 and 8 RCM simulations, A2 and B2 scenario.

Table 5 summarizes the intervals of seasonal precipitation change for Hungary. In summer, the
projected precipitation decrease is 24-33% (A2) and 10-20% (B2). In winter, the expected
precipitation increase is 23-37% (A2) and 20-27% (B2). Based on the seasonal standard deviation
values, the largest uncertainty of precipitation change is expected in summer, especially, in case of A2
scenario when the standard deviation of the RCM results exceeds 20% (Bartholy et al., 2007).

J. Bartholy et al.

   Střelcová, K., Škvarenina, J. & Blaženec, M. (eds.): “BIOCLIMATOLOGY AND NATURAL HAZARDS”
International Scientific Conference,  Poľana nad Detvou, Slovakia, September 17 - 20, 2007, ISBN 978-80-228-17-60-8

Table 5. Expected mean precipitation change by 2071-2100 for Hungary in case of A2 and B2
scenario using 16 and 8 RCM simulations, respectively

Scenario Spring (MAM) Summer (JJA) Autumn (SON) Winter (DJF)
A2 0 – (+10) % (-24) – (-33) % (-3) – (-10) % (+23) – (+37) %
B2 (+3) – (+12) % (-10) – (-20) % (-5) – 0 % (+20) – (+27) %

Fig. 5 summarizes the expected seasonal change of precipitation for Hungary in case of A2 and B2
scenarios. Green and yellow arrows indicate increase and decrease of precipitation, respectively.
According to the reference period, 1961-1990, the wettest season was summer, then, less precipitation
was observed in spring, even less in autumn, and the driest season was winter. If the projections are
realized then the annual distribution of precipitation will be totally restructured, namely, the wettest
seasons will be winter and spring (in this order) in case of both A2 and B2 scenarios. The driest season